MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

Chapter 145

AN ACT Relating to Aroostook County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 16 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 9. Payments to county law libraries. The treasurer of each county, except the counties of Androscoggin, Aroostook, Cumberland, Hancock, Kennebec, Lincoln, Penobscot, Somerset, and York, shall pay annually to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county law library, the sum of \$500. The treasurers of each of the following counties shall pay annually to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county law library, as follows: (Androscoggin), the sum of \$1,000; (Aroostook), the sum of \$1300, of which at least \$500 shall be expended annually by the Aroostook law library association for books for the library at \$1,000, of which \$1,100 shall be for the use and benefit of the county law library in the court house at Houlton in said county and \$800 shall be for the use and benefit of the county law library in the court house at Caribou in said county; (Cumberland), the sum of \$1,000; (Hancock), the sum of \$1,000; (Kennebec), the sum of \$1,000; (Lincoln), the sum of \$250; (Penobscot), the sum of \$1,000; (Somerset), the sum of \$750; (York), the sum of \$1,250. The treasurer of each county shall also pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county all money received from persons admitted upon motion, to practice in courts of record as attorneys without a certificate from the board of examiners of applicants for admission to the bar.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 146

AN ACT to Authorize the Charging off of Uncollectable Accounts Due Counties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Collection of accounts due counties. County treasurers may charge off the books of account of their respective counties, in whole or in part, such accounts receivable including taxes as shall be certified to them as impractical of realization by the boards of county commissioners of their respective counties.

Effective July 9, 1943